IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF  * BEFORE HIENRY R. ABRAMS,
JOAQUIN BALLESTERQ * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

AGAINST THE MARYEAND HOME * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND
* OF ADMINISTRATIVE IIEARINGS

FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR

* 0AHNO.: DLR-1IC-02-09-43026
OMISSIONS OF OSCAR TREJO, TAA
O & T CONTRACTORS * 0 MHIC NG 07 {90) 2413

* * * * ¥ * " # * * * * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT O THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSTON
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED QORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On April 9, 2008, Joaguin Ballestero (Claimant) filed a claim with the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund {Fund} for ccimbursement of $6,600.00 in
actual losses allegedly suffered as a result of a home improvement contract with Oscar Trejo
{Rcsponden_t]l,

A heanng was scheduled for July 28, 2010, At the outsct ol that heanng, [ was advised
that the Respondent needed an interpreter. With the agreement of all parties, the [uly 28 hearning
was continucd so that an in-person interpreter could be engaged. I held a hearing on
Seprtember 23, 2014, at the Wheaton Ollice of Administrative Hearings ((OAH), Westlield North,
Suile 203, 2730 University Boulevard West, Wheaton, Maryland 20902, Md. Code Ann., Bus.
Reg. 58 8-312, 8-407 (2010, Matthew A. Lawrence, Assistant Attorney General, Department of

[.abor, Licensing and Regulation { Departiment}, represented the Fund, Maria Mena, Esquire, and



Stephen Jacaobs, Lequire, represented the Claimant, who was present. Jossclin Saint-Preux.
Csquire, represcented the Respondent, who was also present. Jorpc Salazar served as interpreter
for the Respendent.

The contested case provisions of the Admunustrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department, and the OAH’s Rules of Procedure govern procedure in this case.
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §3 10-201 through 10-226 (2009 & Supp. 2010); Code of Maryland
Regulations ({COMAR) 09.01.03.01 — 10, 09.08.02.01, 09.08.01.02, and 28.02.01.01 -
28.02.01.27

ISSLES

[i1d the Claimant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the

Respondent's acts or omissions, and, if so, in what amount?

SUMMARY OF THE FEVIDENCE

Exhibits
| admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:

CCLEx. 1 Report from F. J. Kaiss, Sr. assessing the work on the driveway,
dated Angust 30, 2008’

CL Fx. 2 - Copies of June 24, 2006 and June 30, 2006 checks payable to the
Respondent. together with undated register +;:ri"pa],fl'ru:rtr.:ai2

Cl Ex. 3 - Photos of conerete driveway;, undated
CLEx. 4 Small plastic bag of concrete dust from the drveway: undated

CL Ex. 3A  Proposed agreement between the Clamant and 111-State Homes, dated
Cctaber 31, 2007

CL Ex. 5B - Unsigned concrete doiveway contract {estumate} from Solid State Home
Improvement Co., Inc., dated Marci 11, 2008

“he Baes wus engiged by the MATC o investigate the claim,
“lhe w el thuree-page exhilit is missing feom the tite. AL oy reguest, M Jocobs delivered a copy of the ariginal
vdiibit wo ooy efiice o November 9, 2010,

]



[ admitted the following exhibits on the Fund’s behalf:

GF Ex. | Notice of Hearing, dated August 5, 2010

GF Ex. 2 - Transmittal from the MHIC with Heanng Order, dated October 13, 2009

GF L'x. 3 MHIC 1.D. Registration, dated Julyl 2, 2010

GF Ex. 4 — Home Improvement Clam Form, dated April 4, 2008

GF Ex_ 5 -- Letter to DLLR from the Respendent, dated May 29, 2007

GIF Ex. & — Letter to DLLR from the Respondent, dated Junc 2, 2008

[ admitted the following cxhibits on the Respondent’s behalf:

RESP Ex. 1 — Four pholos of conerete dnveway, undated

RESP Ex. 2 - Contractor's sketches (two pages), undated

RESE Ex. 3 — Receipt from W L Trucking, dated June 30, 2006
Testimony

The Claimant testified on his own behall and presented the testinony of Antonio
Romano, whoe [ seceptled without ebjection as an experl in matlers pertaining to concrete and
concrete paving, including concrete dnveways.

The Respendent testified on his own behalf.

The Fund did not prescat any witnesses,

FINDINGS OF FACT

{ find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

1. At all mes relevant to the subject of this heaning, the Respondent was a licensed
home improvement contractor under MHIC license number 3176350,

L The Claimant was intreduced 1o the Respondent by the Claimant’™s father-in-Taw,

who had worked with the Respondent on construction projects, On ar about June 24, 2006, the

Claimant and Respondent entered into an oral ayrecment for work al the Claimant’s residence.



The Respondent agreed to replace the Claimant's driveway with a concrete driveway, pour new
tootings, toundation and concrete for the Claimant’s front outside entry, and perform
imiscellanenus additional work. The Claimant agreed to pay the Respondent $5,900.00 {or the
work, Of this amount, $3,50(L00 was for the driveway.

kY The work began on or about June 24, 2006. The dnveway was installed on or
about June 30, 20046,

4. To complete installation of the driveway, the Respondent required two separate
loads of conerete. delivered at different times on the sarne day. The dnveway was poured in
multiple layers.

5. The Claimant paid the Respondent 32,000.00 by check on June 24, 2006;
52.500.00 by check on June 30, 2006; and $1.400.00 in cash ou July 14, 20046, The check 1ssued
on June 24, 2006 bore the notation “Driveway.” CL Ex. 2. The sccond cheek had no notation as
1o 115 pUrpose.

3 The Respondent asked the Claimant not to apply any salt o the dnveway for at
least two years.

T Following completion of the driveway, the Claimant noticed what he deseribed as
foeming on the driveway, The Respondent imspected the driveway and poured a new layer of
concrere.

8 Beginning approximately two months after installation, the Claimant observed
turther problems with the dnveway. The congrete was tlaking and peeling and had cracks.

9. The Claimant asked the Respondent to replace the driveway, but the Respondent
refuscd. The Respondent offered to patch the dnveway in certain arcas, which the Claimant
refused to accept as an sdequate method to fix the problems.

o, The driveway continued o deterionte.



1. The deveway is defective due to the Respondent’s unworkmanlike installation.
The cause of the defeets was, among other things, the Respondent’s tailure to pour the different
layers of the driveway in a timely fashion. One laver was permitted to set, or harden, before the
next layer was pourcd. This caused the layers not 1o bond properly. In addition, the expansion
Jomts were prepared improperly.

12, The Claimant did not apply salt to the driveway. Moreover, had salt been applicd,
it would net have caused the defects observed. The application of salt to a concrete driveway
would cause spalling, consisting of pock-like marks on the driveway's surface. No spalling was
present on the Claimant’s driveway.

13 At Teast Aifty percent of the dniveway is in a dcteriorated condition. The correct
course to deal with the delecets is to replace the driveway in its entirety. A properly instatled
concrete driveway has a life eycle of twenty-five to thirty years. If only the deteriorated portions
of the Claimant’s dnveway are patched, these portions will have a substantially shorter life span.
The repaired portion would alse have a diiferent color than the remainder, which would not be
workmanhke.

14, The cost to replace the detective driveway exceeds the full contract price.

DISCUSSION

An owner may recover compensatian from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
an sct or onussion by a licensed contractor.™ Md. Code Ann., Bus. Rew. § 8-405(u) {(Supp, 20100
See also COMAR 09.08.03.038(2). The loss must “arise from an unworkmanlike, inadequate, or
imcomplete home improvement.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-401 (20180}, The Claimant bears
the burden o prove gach of the above elements by a preponderance ol the evidence. Md. Code

Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-407(e) (2010}, COMAR 69.01.02.16C; COMAR 09.08.03.03A(3). For the

LA



following reasons, [ find that the Claimant has met his burden, proving his entitlement to an
award from the Fund.

First, the Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor at the tme he entered
into the contract with the Claimant. Second, the Respondent performed an unworkmanlike home
improvement.

The Claimant’s expert and Mr. Kaiss, the person engaged by the MHIC to investigate the
claim, both determined that the driveway installed by the Respondent was defective, due to the
Respondent’s unworkimanlike efforts, Their lestimony was highly credible. Mr. Kaiss’
credentials were not disclosed at the hearing. A fair inference can be drawn. however, that the
MHIC would atternpt to engage qualified persons to evaluate hame improvements, given the
MUIC s implicit duly o proteet the guaranty {und from meritless claims. See Md. Code Ann.,
Bus. Reg, § B-407(c)H2)n) (2010), Moreover, the MHIC s investigator had no apparent motive
1 falsify his findings. The Respondent did not challenge Mr. Kaiss® credentials or his motives.

The Claimant’s expert, Mr. Romano, has very impressive academic and field-based
credentials, ile has a degree in civil engineenng, with a minor in construction management. He
has passed a post-graduate test necessary for licensure as a civil engineer, and was awaiting
licensure at the time of the hearing. He has worked in the concrete industry much of his Hife. He
now owns the Romane Construction Company, which he joined in 1997, when he partnered with
lis father, His company pours approximately 500 to 1000 conerete and asphalt dnveways per
year,

M. Romuno also had ne apparent motive to falsify his conclusions. There was no firm
evidence that his compensation depended upon the outcome ol his testimony. or that he had or
would be awarded a contract by the Claimant to nstall 2 new driveway. [ would have accepted

v Romane™s conclusions even if the Claimant huad not introduced Mr, Kass™ report.

&



The Respondent disputed the elaim that his construction of the dnveway was
unworkmanlike, offering two allermative explanations for the driveway’s defective condition. He
claimed, first, that the condition was caused by the Claimant spreading satt on the dniveway
sometime prioT to the expiration of two years from the date of mstallation. However, the
Respondent offered no proof that the Cliumant had spread salt on the driveway. The Respondcit
instead relicd solely on his own self-serving testimony that he assumed the Claimant had spread
salt on the doveway because the Claimant did not answer when the Respondent asked il the
Claimant had done 50. Because the Claimant testified that he did not spread salt on the dnveway
and because of Mr. Kaiss' and Mr. Romane’s conclusions as to the cause of the dnveway’s
problems, including Mr. Romana's detailed and unrebutted testimony regarding the spalling
effect of salt and the absence of spulling here, [ reject the Respondent’s claim that the delective
condition was caused by salting the dnveway.

The Respondent’s second explanation for the defective condition was that it was the
result of the type of soil underlying the dnveway and the alleged insistence by the Claimant or
the Claimant's father-in-law that the driveway be six inches deep 1o compensate for the sail
condition. According o (he Respondent, the driveway should have been four rather .than six
inches deep. The Respondent did not cxplain how the soil condition aftected the driveway, or
what difference the depth of concrete made. Given the reports of bMr. Romano and Mr, Kaiss, [
again reject the Respondent’s explanation.

Moreover, the Respondent testified he did not wam anyone that the depth of concrete or
the soil condition would canse the driveway to fail. Even if he had, however, this would not have
excused the delivery of a defective driveway Lo the Claimant. The Respondent agreed to
undertake the contract. Having done so, the Respondent cannot disclaim responsibility for

defects. This was a home improvement contract, which constitutes a contract for the sale off



consumer goods or services under Maryland's Uniform Cormmereial Code. Md. Ann. Code
Com. Law §§ 2-316.1(1) and 9-102¢a} 23} (2002 & Supp. 201(3). All such contracts include an
implied warranty of merchantability (a promise that the goods and services are fit for their
ordinary purpose), which cannot be modified or excluded by the parties. fd., §3 2-314(2)c) and
2-316.1(2) and {3). Thus, even 1f the Respondent had tred to exclude defects caused by soil
conditions or the depth of the concrete, he would still be liable for such defects under Maryland
law,”

The Respondent offered one last defense to liability. e testified that the contract for the
driveway and other services was with the Claimant’s father-in-law, not with the Claimaat.
Although not clearly articulated, the Respondent apparcntly was arguing that there could be no
liability without the existence of a contract between him and the Claimant. This contention is
rejecled for several reasons.

irst, nothing in the law requires the cxistence of a contract with a claimant. The law
pertaining to claims against the fund states that “an owner may recover compensation from the
fund for an actual loss that results from an act or onussion by a licensed contractor.” Md, Code
Ann., Bus. Reg § 8-405(a) (Supp. 2010). A later section states that an owner may make a claim
if the owner “resides in the home as to which the claim is made...." fL, § 8-405(D(2)1). The
imphcit purpose of the statute is te compensate those who can demonstrate they have suffered
basses at their homes at the hands of ticensed contractors. [Losses can ogcur without contracts,

such as the Respondent alleged here, and there i1s no reason that the Fund should not be required

to address that loss.

The Respondent’s atterney asked Mr. Runmne whether the defects could have been caused by poor guality
concrete supplicd by the manufaciurer, Mr. Romano indecated that was pessible. but not likely. There was no
evidenee to the contrary, wlicl defeats any clainy that the conerete was defective. [naoy esent, based upon the
Respodent s unplicd warmanty of nierchaotabulity, had the concrete heen defeetive he would still be hable 1o the
Claimant, although g Bespond=nt would have an imdependent clam against the conerete maoufaciursr, Md, A,
Code Com Taw §3 2-316.10 2 (2001)



In any event, the evidence strongly supports the Claimant™s assertion that he was the
contracting party. The Respondent’s claim to the contrary 1s not believable. In the Respondent’s
two letters o the MHIC, 1o which he was responding to the MIHIC’s request that he address the
Claimant’s charges, the Respondent made no claim that he did not have a contract with the
Claimant, Also, while at one point in his testimony the Respondent claimed he had no dealings
with the Claimant, did not know that the Claimant lived at the subject residence, and only dealt
with the Claimant’s father-in-law, the Respondent subsequently admitted that he met both the
{laimant and his wife at the residence, negotiated contract terms with the Claimant, and
knowingly accepted payment from the Claimant. This fundamental contradiction totally
undermines the Respondent’s claim that he did not contract with the Claimant.

ldentifying the partics to a contract is a question of fact, judged from all the surrounding
circumstances. See Willielm v. Hadiey, 218 Md. 152 (1958). Given that the Respondent
negotiated contract terms with the Claimant, provided products and scrvices at the Claimant’s
residence, and was paid exclusively by the Claimant, [ am satisfied that the contract was with the
Claimant.

Lastly, even if the Claimant were not the contracting party, he was clearly a third party
bencficiary. When two parties enter into a contract with the intent 1o conler a benefit on a third
person, that gives the third person standing to enforce the contract. Shafer v. Stwart Hack Ca.,
123 Md. App. 316, 329, cert. den. 354 Md. 331 (1999, Given all the contact with the Clamant
and the Fact that the work was performed at his house and he paid the Respondent, it ts
abundantly ¢lear that the contract was intended and understood by all to confer a bencht on the
Claimant, entitling him to make a claim pursuant to the contract.

Having found cligibility for compensation, I now turn to the amount of the award, if any.

Sections $-401 and $-305{e} of the Fund stutute govern the award of compensation from the



Fund. Poor to 2010, section 8-405(¢) applied the following limits to a claimant’s recovery: (1) a
claimant could not recover altorney’s fees, consequential damayes, court costs, interest, personal
injury dantages or punitive damages; (2) a claimant was limited to the amount of his actual loss;
and (3) the maximum recovery was capped at $20.000.00 for the acts of a single contractor. Md.
Coide Ann, Bus. Reg. §§ 8-405(a) and {e)X 1} and {3) (2010). The MHIC’s regulations
implementing sections 8-403(a) anid (e} offered three alternative measures lor determining the
amount a claimant was to be compensated. COMAR (09.08.03 03B(3). One of those formulas
permitted a claimant to recover the cost of repair (up to the statutory maximum of 20,000 .00,
even if (hat amount excceded the contract price. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2)<c). This is what the
Claimant seeks in this case.

In 2010, Marvland's General Assembly amended section 8-405(c), adding an additional
limit to a claimant’s recovery. A claimant could not recover “an aniount in excess of the amount
paid by or on behalf of the ¢laimant to the contractor against whom the claim is made.™ Md.
Code Ann., Bus. Rep. § 8-405(e)(5) (Supp. 2010). The amendment took effect October 1, 2010,
Following passape of the amendment, the MHIC did not alter the regulations as to the different
measures of damages available to claimants.

The amendment raises two 1ssues; (1) whether it applies to claims pending at the time the
amendment ook effect (that ts, retroactively); and (2) whether the claimant can recover the full
contract price, even if the defective portion of the work constituted only a part of the contract
work as a whole, As to the first issue. the MHIC contends that the amendment applies to all
clatms pending at the time the amendment took effect. Tus would include the claim here at
issue. [ agree with the MHIC. In Landsman v. Muryland Home hnprovement Comm 'n, 154 Md.
App. 241 (2003}, the Court of Special Appeals determined that an amendment expanding the

remedies available under the Fund applied retroactively. In so holding. the Court noted that ihe

10



vuaranty fund statute was remedial and that, absent an expressed legislative intent to the
contrary, remedial statutes are to be applied retroactively, unless that apphication would interfere
with someone’s substanlive or vested rights under the statute. fef, 154 Md. App. at 254-55. The
Court also noted that the General Assembly did not express any intent to apply the amendment
prospectively anly. Finally, the Court held that the underlying statute did not create any
substantive or vested rights. A claimant was not automatically entitled to compensation, but was
so ctititled only after proving the underlying claim. Thus, the claimant’s right to compensaticn
was contingent, not substantive or vested. Similarly, the Court concluded that a respondent was
not entitled to any particular limit on a claimant’s compensation or other form of remedy in the
event a respondent’s work was found deficient. As stated by the Court, it cannot be gainsaid
that ‘there can he no vested right to do wrong. ™ £, at 255 (quoting Randali v. Krieger, 30 U5
137 {1874)). For this and other reasons, a respondent had no substantive or vested rights under
the statute. fd | at 255-61. Consequently, and because the legislature did not express an intent 1o
the conlrary, the amendment at issue in Landssan was to be applied retroactively. fd., at 261,
While Lardsman addressed an amendment expanding the available remedies under the
Fund, the same outcome applies regarding the 2010 amendment fimiting the available remedies.
An analogous point was addressed in MeComas v, Criminal Injuries Board, 88 Md. App. 143
{1991 ). There, applying the same anaiyss later used in Lendsman, the Court of Special Appeals
held that an amendment capping the compensation available to erime vietims from the criminal
juries fund was 1o be applied retroacuvely, fif., at 149-131. The Lasdsman Court referred
approvingly to the MeCentus decision, and stated that the analysis should be the same whether a
statute or amendiment expands or restricts remedies. Landsman, supra, 154 Md, App. at 254-55.
For the above reasons. | conclude that the 2010 amendment to section 8-405(g) apphes to

this case. The next question is whether a recovery under section 8-403 15 hmited to the amount



paid for the defective work, where the price paid for that work 1s less than the full contract price
but the cost of repair cxceeds the contract price.

When mterpreting a statute, the fundamental purpose is to ascertain and apply the intent
of the tegislature. Consolidared Construction Services, fie. v, Simpson, 372 Md. 434, 4506
(2002). if the words of the statute are clear, they are generally 1o be applied in accordance with
their ordinary, unambiguous meaning. No scarch for legislative intent beyond an understanding
of the actual words used is appropriate. frr re Koefa C., 394 Md. 432, 468 (2006). If the wording
is unclear. whether consirued alone or in the context of the statutc as a whole, further probing of
lceislative intent is required. Interpretations at odds with the apparent purpose of the statute
should be avoided, and a statute should be interpreted so that no word 1s rendered extraneous.
Birkev Design Group, Tnc. v. Egle Nursing Home, Ine., 113 Md. App. 261, 269 (1997);, Mayor
and City Council of Baltimore v. Nelghborhood Rentals, nc 170 Md. App. 671, 684 {2006).

Here. there appears o be a latent ambiguity inherent in the wording of the amendment,
judged in the context of the statute us a whole. The statute as amended does not expressly address
how to apply the statutory remedies wherg, as alleged by the Claimant here, only a portion of the
contract work 18 defective but the cost of repair exceeds the full contract price. A question ariscs
whether. in adopting the amendment, the General Assembly intended to limit a claimant’s “actuat
lass™ solely to the amount paid for the defective work, where that amount represents less than the
contract price as a whole, even in cases where a clumant’s cost of repair excecds the entire
contract price. Construing the statute as a whole and in the context of the regulations that pre-
existed the amendment, it is clear that was not the intent of the Oeneral Assembly, Rather, tts
intent was 1o permit a claimant to recover the cost of repair, even 1f it exceeds the price paid for the
defective portion of the comtract work, but, in the cvent the cost of repair excecds the full contract

price, to cap the claimant’s recovery ta the full contract price paid.

14



First, as noted 10 Lasdsmon, the Fund statute 1s remedial. Landsiman, supra, 154 Md.
App. at 253, Remedial statutes are to be interpreted broadly, Coburn v, Cobuirn, 342 Md. 244,
256 (1996).

Second, had the General Assembly intended to re-define the scope of an “actual loss,”
rather than simply adding a new {inntation on the maximum recovery for thal loss, it would have
included wording ctfectively modifying the implenienting regulations found in COMAR
09.018.03.03B((2} through (c). Tt did not do so. Pnor to the 2010 amendment, the statute
scparately addressed a claimant’s injury (actual loss) and the remedy for that injury. Among
other things, the statute limited the recovery available to a claimant to a maximum of
£20,000.00, regardless how much was paid for the defective work, for the contract as a whole, or
{or the repair of the defective work. The amendment simply added a further limitation on the
remedy, capping the remedy at a maxinmum of the full contract price, even it that amount is lcss
than the actual loss sustained by the claimant,

Finally, intcrpreting the amendment to scetion 8-405 (e} so that it is nothing more than 3
cap on the amawnt of actual loss, rather than a re-definition of “actual loss, "' comports with the
statutory language. Applying this interpretation gives meaning to every word of the statutc. No
word or section 15 extrancous, and the interpretation is consistent with the remedial purpose o
compensate claimants for their actual losses. subject to a maximum.

For all these reasons, where the cost of repair exceeds the full contract price, cven if the
defective work represents only a portion of the contract as a whale, a claimant 15 entitled to
recover the full cost of repair, up te a maximum of the amount paid to the contractor for the
etitire contract. In this case, the Claimant received four estimates for the cost of repair:
$7.600.00. per Mr. Kaiss (Cl. Ex. 13 S6.600.00, per Tr State Homes. a construction company

{(CL Ex. 3A% 56,5300.00, per the Sohd State Home Improvement Co., Ine., another contractor (1,



Ex. SRY; and 56,900,000, per the Clamant’s expert, Mr. Romano.” Each exceeded the full contract
price. As a result, because the Claimant’s actual loss exceeds the contract price, his recovery 18
limited to §5,900.00. the full amount paid by the Claimant to the Respondent for all of the work

done pursuant to the contract.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[ conclude that the Claimant has sustained an actual, compensable loss of $5,900.00 as a
result of the Respondent's acts and omissions. Md, Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §% 8-405a) and (e)(5)
{Supp. 2010%; COMAR 09.08.03.03B{3)c).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

[ PROPOSE that the Maryland Home Improvement Coninuission:

ORDER (hat the Marvland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund award the Claimant
53,900.00; and

ORDER that the Respondent is ineligible for a Maryland Home bmprovement
Commission licensc until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order, plus annuat intcrest of at feast ten percent as set by the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission. Md. Cede Ann., Bus, Reg & 8-411(a) (2010); and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

December 17,2000
Date Decision Issued

Huhry R\ﬁ.—brams
Adounistrative Law Judge

HE At
2 [ IR7TAI

03 these four. 1 am rznonny iy analyas the estimate provided by Mr, Katss, hoth because it assumes Lhe wrong
contract price and beeause it is difficukt to discenn what he estimated as the cost of replacement. e . Ex. 1.

14



iN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
JOAQUIN BALLESTERO
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME

BEFORE HENRY R. ABRAMS,
AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

OF THE MARYLAND QFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND
*  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR
*  OAHNO. DLR-HIC-02-09-43026
OMISSIONS OF OSCAR TREJO, T/A

0 & T CONTRACTORS *  MHIC NQ.: 07 (90} 2413

* * * * * * * * * * * #® *

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibits
[ adnutted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:

CL Ex. 1 — Report from F. J. Kaiss, Sr. (Mr. Kaiss}), assessing the work on the
driveway. dated August 30, 2008

CL Ex. 2 — Copies of June 24, 2006 and June 30, 2006 checks payahle to the
Respondent, together with undated register of payiments

CL Ex. 3 - Photos of concrete driveway; undated
CL Ex. 4. Small plastic bag of concrete dust from the driveway; undated

CL Ex. 5A — Propased agreement between the Claimant and Tn-5tate Homes, dated
October 31, 2007

Cl. Fx. 5B - Unsigned concrete driveway contract (estimate) from Solid State Home
Improvement Co., Inc., dated March 11, 2008

I adritted the following exhibits on the Fund’s behalt’

GF Ex. 1 — Notice of Hearing, dated Aupust 5, 2010

GF Ex. 2 — Transmittal from the MHIC with Hearing Order, dated October 13, 2009
GF Ex. 3 - MHIC . D, Registration, dated Julyt2, 2010

GF Ex. 4 — Home Tmprovement Claim lF'orm, dated April 4, 2008

GF Ex. 5 - Letter to DLLR from the Respondent, dated May 29, 2007



GlF Ex. fr— Letter to DLLR from the Respondent, dated June 2, 2008
I admitted the following exhibits on the Respondent’s behalf:

RESP Ex. | - Four photos of concrete driveway, undated

RESP Ex. 2 — Contractor’s sketches (two pages), undated

RESP Ex. 3 Receipt from W L Trucking, dated June 30, 2006

b



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 10th day of February 2011, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Ovder will become final at the end of the twenty
(28) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court,

Marilyn Jumalon
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



St1atg or MarvLano

Maryland Home Improvement Commissicn
500 M. Calvert Street, Roam 306
Baltimore, MD 21202-3651

Staniey |. Bots, Commissioner
Drrap THENT 0OF LaBor, LICENSING AND REGULATION e '

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM * MARYLAND HOME

OF JOAQUIN BALLESTERO IMPROYEMENT COMMISSION
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND

FOR ALLEGED ¥IOLATIONS OF * MHIC CASE NO. (}7 (90) 2413
OSCAR TREJ)
tha O & TCONTRACTORS *
* * * * Y
FINAL ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 26" day of April, 2011, Panel B of the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission ORDERS that:
1) The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

2) The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Amended as
follows:

A} COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(¢) provides that, if the Commission determines
that the original contract price is too unrealistically high or low to

provide a proper hasis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust
its measurements accordingly.

B) Based on review of the record in this matter, the Commission conelndes
the original contract price for the driveway work performed by the
Respondent is toa unrealistically low to provide a proper basis for measuring
the Claimant's actual loss. The Claimant’s original contract with the
Respendent provided for replacement of the driveway for a cost of $3,5011.00.
(Finding of Fact #2}. The Claimant obtained estimates from three
contractors to replace the driveway: §6,300.00 - Solid State Home
Improvement Ce.; $6,600.00 - Tri-State Homes; $6,900.00 - Romano
Construction. (ALJ Decision p. 13). The average of the three estimates

is $6,600.00, which is approximately 90% more than the Respondent’s
original price for the driveway work. The Commission concludes that the

PHoNE 410.230.6309 = Fax:410.962. 8482 = TTY Users, CALLVIA THE MARYLAND RELAY SERVICE
INTERNET: WWW.DLLR STATE.MD.US * E-MAIL: MHIC{@DLLR STATE.MD.LS

MaRTIN O'MALLEY, GOVERNOR » ANTHONY G. BROWN, LT.GOVERNOR * ALEXANDER M. SANCHEZ, SECRETARY
&




Final Order - 07 (0) 2413
Claim of Joaquin Ballestero
April 26,2011

Page 2

price disparity of approximately 90% establishes that the original price for
driveway work charged by the Respondent was unrealistically low and does
nuot provide a proper basis for measuring the Claimant’s actuad loss. The
Commission concludes that the average of the three estimates obtained by the
Claimant, $6,600.00, provides a more realistic measure of the fair market
cost of the driveway work performed by the Respondent.

C} Accordingly, the measure of the Claimant’s actual loss is amended
as follows:

- Amount paid on original contract $ 5,900.00
- Plus cost to repair driveway 5 _6,000.00
512,500.00

- Less original (adjusted) contract price
{(includes cost of $6,660.00, instead of

§3,500.00, for driveway) - $.9.000.00
- Actual Loss $ 3,500.00

}) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended as
follows:

A) The Claimant is Awarded 3 3,500.00 from the Home Improvement
Guaranty Fuad.

B) Pursiuant to Business Regulation Article, §8-411(a), any home
improvement licenses held by the Respoadent shall be Suspended at such
time as any money is paid from the Home Improvement {uaranty Fund
under this Order, and the Respondent shall then be ineligible for any home
improvement license until such fime as the Home Improvement Guaranty
Fund has been reimbursed. The Respondent shall alse be liable for 10%
annual interest on any unreimbursed balance owed to the Fund.

4y This Final Qrder shall become effective thirty (30) days from this date. During
the thirty (30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit
Court,

Joseplt Tunney
Chair - Pane] B
Maryland Home Improvement Commisston




